

No. 15-674

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN; PAUL R. LEPAGE,
GOVERNOR, STATE OF MAINE; PATRICK L. MCCRORY,
GOVERNOR, STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA;
C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER, GOVERNOR, STATE OF IDAHO; PHIL BRYANT,
GOVERNOR, STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; BILL SCHUETTE,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF MICHIGAN

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE *
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL
LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
Counsel for Amicus Curia

* Counsel of Record

4/4/2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE, FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH, BY ENACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTIVES THAT DEFER THE REMOVAL OF CERTAIN ALIENS UNLAWFULLY PRESENT IN THE UNITED STATES, HAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ABDICATED ITS DUTY UNDER ARTICLE II, SECTION 3 TO "TAKE CARE THAT THE LAWS BE FAITHFULLY EXECUTED."	7

III. BY ADOPTING THE SWEEPING NOVEMBER
2014 DAPA DIRECTIVE ORDER, THE
ADMINISTRATION HAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY
USURPED THE FUNCTION OF THE
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH OF GOVERNMENT
UNDER ARTICLE I TO FORMULATE A
NATIONAL POLICY CONCERNING
IMMIGRATION 12

IV. THIS NATION'S JUDEO-CHRISTIAN
TRADITION IS CONSISTENT WITH ENFORCING
IMMIGRATION LAWS FAIRLY AND
CONSISTENTLY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE "TAKE CARE"
CLAUSE OF ARTICLE II OF
THE CONSTITUTION 22

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 138 (1976)	10, 12
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. ____ (2015)	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 6
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F. 3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	5, 6
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840)	5
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	17
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex. rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	9, 11
<i>Lake County v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889)	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	4, 6, 13

<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	3
<i>N.L.R.B. v. New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. ____, (2014) .	13
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	17
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	10
<i>Prof'ls & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905).....	5
<i>United States v. Elionardo Juarez-Escobar</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 774 (W.D. Pa. 2014) ..	13
<i>United States v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18

<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	6
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591, 677 (S.D. Tex. 2015).	11, 19
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	10, 13, 16

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI	4, 6
U.S. Const. art II, § 3	3, 7, 9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 553	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Hamilton, <i>Federalist No. 78</i> , (1788).....	12
B. Dan Wood, <i>Congress and the Executive Branch: Delegation and Presidential Dominance</i> , The Oxford Handbook of the American Congress (2011)	12
Cass R. Sunstein, "Nondelegation Canons," John M. Olin law & Economics Working Paper No. 82 (2nd Series), (August 1999)	18

David F. Forte and Matthew Spalding, <i>The Heritage Guide to the Constitution: Fully Revised Second Edition 288</i> (2014).....	8
Gregory Korte, <i>Obama Issues 'Executive Orders' by Another Name</i> , USA Today, (2014).....	15
<i>Holy Bible</i> , King James Version (1604-1999)	20, 21
James Madison, <i>Federalist No. 62</i> (1788).....	6, 7
James Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, September 15, 1821, in <i>3 Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> 228, (Philip R. Fendall, ed., 1865).....	5
James Madison, Letter to Henry Lee (June 25, 1824), in <i>Selections from the Private Correspondence of James Madison from</i> (J.C. McGuire ed., 1853).....	5
James Wilson, <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> 94 (Indianapolis: Liberty Fund, 2007	8
John Eidsmoe, <i>Historical and Theological Foundations of Law</i> 3 vols., (American Vision /Tolle Lege 2012) ...	20

Todd Garvey, <i>The Take Care Clause and Executive Discretion in the Enforcement of Law</i> , U.S. Congressional Research Service (2014).....	passim
Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1978).....	13
Vivian S. Chu and Todd Garvey, <i>Executive Orders: Issuance, Modification, and Revocation</i> (2014).	13
Walter Dellinger, Memorandum for John Schmidt, Associate Attorney General, <i>Re: Constitutional Limitations on Federal Government Participation in Binding Arbitration</i> (1995).....	8
